

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. VIVEK SAXENA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 30655-30693/2019

CHATTAR DEVI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 27-09-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sandeep Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Despite due service on respondent nos.1 to 3, 14 to 17 and 23 to 25, there is no appearance.

The notices issued to respondent nos.4, 5, 7 to 13, 18 to 21, 26 to 30 are returned with postal remark "refused". Hence, there is deem service on said respondents and there is no appearance for them.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner has failed to file application for substitution in respect of deceased respondent nos.6 and 22. However, at this stage, Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that since the respondents are villagers, an action could not be taken within the stipulated time and seeks further two weeks time, as a last and final opportunity for filing application for substitution. Time as requested for is allowed.

List again on 29.11.2023.

VIVEK SAXENA
Registrar